

No. S273630

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

---

Kristina Raines; Darrick Figg, individually and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated,  
Plaintiffs, Appellants and Petitioners,

vs.

U.S. HEALTHWORKS MEDICAL GROUP, a corporation; SELECT  
MEDICAL HOLDINGS CORPORATION, a corporation;  
CONCENTRA GROUP HOLDINGS LLC, a corporation; US  
HEALTHWORKS, INC., a corporation; SELECT MEDICAL  
CORPORATION, a corporation; CONCENTRA INC., a corporation;  
CONCENTRA PRIMARY CARE OF CALIFORNIA, a medical  
corporation; OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF  
CALIFORNIA, a medical corporation; DOES 4 & 8-10, inclusive,  
Defendants, Appellees and Respondents.

---

ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

Upon Certification, California Rules of Court, Rule 8.648 to Decide Question of Law  
in Matter Pending in U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, No. 21-55229

---

\*Raymond A. Cardozo (SBN 173263)  
Email: rcardozo@reedsmith.com  
Kathryn M. Bayes (SBN 334864)  
Email: kbayes@reedsmith.com  
REED SMITH LLP  
101 Second Street, Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94105-3659  
Telephone: 415.543.8700  
Facsimile: 415.391.8269

Tim L. Johnson (SBN 265794)  
Email: tim.johnson@ogletree.com  
Cameron O. Flynn (SBN 301830)  
Email: cameron.flynn@ogletree.com  
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,  
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.  
4370 La Jolla Village Drive, Suite 990  
San Diego, CA 92122  
Telephone: 858.652.3100

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents  
U.S. Healthworks Medical Group et al.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. CERTIFIED QUESTION .....	7
II. SHORT ANSWER.....	7
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	10
A. Relevant FEHA Provisions.....	10
B. Plaintiffs' Allegations Regarding the Pre-Employment, Post-Job-Offer (“PEPO”) Exams that Employers Retained USHW to Perform.....	11
C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Regarding their PEPO Exams .....	15
D. Procedural History.....	16
V. ARGUMENT .....	18
A. Agents of an Employer who did not Employ the Plaintiffs are not Directly Liable Under the FEHA .....	18
1. The Reasoning in <i>Reno</i> and <i>Jones</i> Applies to All Agents – Individuals and Entities .....	20
a. Reasoning in <i>Reno</i> .....	20
b. Reasoning in <i>Jones</i> .....	24
c. <i>Reno/Jones</i> Reasoning Applies Here.....	26
2. Plaintiffs’ Proposed FEHA Expansion Confounds Settled Agency Law in a Way the Legislature did not Contemplate .....	30
a. An Agent is not Liable to a Third Party, Except for Duties Independently Owed that do not Arise From the Agency .....	30
b. The Employer’s FEHA Duties are Non- Delegable to its Agents .....	33
c. Nothing in the FEHA Legislative History Suggests the Legislature Intended to Upend These Settled Legal Principles.....	34

3.	This Court Should Leave Plaintiffs' Proposed FEHA Expansion to the Legislature .....	36
B.	Plaintiffs' Arguments do not Support their Proposed Expansion of the FEHA.....	39
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ailanto Properties, Inc. v. City of Half Moon Bay</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 572 .....	25
<i>Assoc. of Mexican-American Educators v. State of California</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 231 F.3d 572.....	46
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370.....	31, 32
<i>DeVito v. Chicago Park District</i> (7th Cir. 1996) 83 F.3d 878.....	46, 47
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Grane Healthcare Co.</i> (W.D.Pa. 2014) 2 F.Supp.3d 667 .....	8, 43, 44, 46
<i>Janken v. GM Hughes Electronics</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 55 .....	20
<i>In re Jenson</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 266 .....	38
<i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines Partnership</i> (1998) 42 Cal.4th 1158 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mears v. Crocker First Nat'l Bank</i> (1950) 97 Cal.App.2d 482 .....	31
<i>People v. Bouzas</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 467 .....	38
<i>Peredia v. HR Mobile Services, Inc.</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 680 .....	31
<i>Raines v. U.S. Healthworks</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 28 F.4th 968 .....	9

<i>Reno v. Baird</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 640 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruiz v. Herman Weissker, Inc.</i> (2005) 130 Cal. App. 4th 52 .....	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>SeaBright Ins. Co. v. US Airways, Inc.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 590.....	33
<i>Spirit v. Teachers Insurance Annuity Association</i> (2d Cir. 1982) 691 F.2d 1054 .....	45
<i>Srithong v. Total Investment Co.</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 721 .....	33
<i>Townzen v. County of El Dorado</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1350.....	37, 38
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> (2001) 531 U.S. 457.....	26
<i>Williams v. City of Montgomery</i> (11th Cir. 1984) 742 F.2d 586.....	45
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 72535.....	12
Gov. Code, § 12925, subd. (d) .....	11, 19
Gov. Code, § 12926, subd. (d) .....	7, 11, 17
Gov. Code, § 12940, subd. (e)(2) .....	10
Gov. Code, § 12940, subd. (e)(3) .....	10
Gov. Code, § 12940, subd. (j)(3).....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Rest.2d Agency, § 352 .....	31
Rest.2d Agency, § 520 .....	33

## **I. CERTIFIED QUESTION**

This Court granted the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit's request to answer the following question:

Does California's Fair Employment and Housing Act, which defines "employer" to include "any person acting as an agent of an employer," Cal. Gov't Code § 12926(d), permit a business entity acting as an agent of an employer to be held directly liable for employment discrimination?
